ORDINANCE 3183

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 21, SECTION 040, OF THE OFFICIAL CODE OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS (OCCGF), PERTAINING TO CODE OF ETHICS DEFINITIONS.

* * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the City Commission established Title 2, Chapter 21, of the OCCGF outlining provisions pertaining to Ethics; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission established a definition pertaining to designations of City "Officers"; and

WHEREAS, the definition of "Officer" does not include the Great Falls Housing Authority Director; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to amend said definition to include the Housing Authority Director as a designated City Officer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

Section 1. OCCGF Title 2, Chapter 21, Section 040 shall be amended as depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, with deleted language identified by strikeout and inserted language **bolded**; and

Section 2. This Ordinance will become effective thirty (30) days after adoption by the City Commission.

ACCEPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on first reading December 5, 2017.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on second reading December 19, 2017.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Sara R. Sexe, City Attorney

State of Montana) County of Cascade : ss City of Great Falls)

I, Lisa Kunz, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do certify that I did post as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the Commission, Ordinance 3183 on the Great Falls Civic Center posting board and the Great Falls City website.

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)

Exhibit "A"

Title 2 ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL

2.21.040 Definitions.

As used in this section:

- A. "Agency" means any agency, board, governing body, including the chief executive officer, office, commission, or other instrumentality within the City of Great Falls, and any independent local authority created by or appointed under the authority of the City of Great Falls.
- B. "Business organization" means any corporation, partnership, firm, enterprise, franchise, association, trust, sole proprietorship, union, or other legal entity.
- C. "Employee" means any person, whether compensated or not, whether part-time or fulltime, employed by or serving on an agency, who is not a local government officer.
- D. "Interest" means the ownership or control of more than ten (10) percent of the profits, assets or stock of a business organization, but shall not include the control of assets in a non-profit entity or labor union.
- E. "Member of immediate family" means the spouse or dependent child of an officer or employee residing in the same household.
- F. "Officer" means any person whether compensated or not, whether part-time or full-time, who is one (1) of the following:
 - 1. Member of the City Commission;
 - 2. City Manager;
 - 3. Deputy City Manager;
 - 4. Director, Department of Finance;
 - 5. Director, Department of Planning and Community Development;
 - 6. Director, Department of Public Works;
 - 7. Director, Department of Parks and Recreation;
 - 8. Chief of Police;
 - 9. City Clerk;
 - 10. City Attorney;
 - 11. Municipal Judge;
 - 12. Fire Chief;
 - 13. Library Director;
 - 14. Human Resources Director; or

15. Housing Authority Director; or

15.16. A member of any City board, council, committee, or commission.

(Ord. 3183, 2017)

G. "Officer or employee" means an officer or employee of the City of Great Falls or of an agency under the authority of or appointed by the City Commission.